(ii) Power of attorney in
favour of the bank over
the leasehold land at Batu
Kawan

(iii) Legal charge over the
leasehold land at Batu
Kawan

(iv) Joint and guarantee by
Chin Yong Keong, Khong
Chee Seong and Tan Joo
Hung (a former director)

(v) Corporate guarantee by
ETMSB

(vi) Assignment of Rental
Proceeds

(vii) Assignment of takaful
policy by Khong Chee
Seong

10 to 15
years

ICOF +
1.00%

2,731

Hire
purchase

Hire
purchase
for motor
vehicles

Motor vehicles 3 to 5
years

2.12 to
2.40

122

Subtotal 2,853

Total 3,195

Gearing (times)

After Acquisitions but before IPO and utilisation of proceeds(1) 0.17
After Acquisitions, IPO and utilisation of proceeds(2) 0.03

Notes:

(1) Computed based on our pro forma equity attributable to the owners of the Company of
RM19.07 million in the pro forma statements of financial position after the Acquisitions,
but before IPO and utilisation of proceeds.

(2) Computed based on our pro forma equity attributable to the owners of the Company of
RM40.96 million in the pro forma statements of financial position after the Acquisitions,
IPO and utilisation of proceeds which includes the repayment of bank borrowings of
RM10.25 million.

253

Registration No. 201901033362 (1342692-X)Registration No. 201901033362 (1342692-X)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONT'D)

254

Our bank borrowings and hire purchase carry the following interest rates for the Financial Years
Under Review:

Audited
FYE 2019 FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FYE 2022

% per annum

Floating rate
Term loans 4.35 4.35 4.35-5.64 5.64-6.64

Fixed rate
Hire purchase payables 2.34-2.40 2.12-2.40 2.12-2.40 2.12-2.40

As at the LPD, we do not have any borrowings which are non-interest bearing and / or in foreign
currency.

We have not defaulted on payments of principal sums and / or interests in respect of any of our
borrowings throughout the Financial Years Under Review and up to LPD.

As at the LPD, our Group is not in breach of any terms and conditions or covenants associated
with the credit arrangement or bank loan, which can materially affect our financial position and
results or business operations or the investments by holders of our securities. During the
Financial Years Under Review, we did not experience any clawback or reduction in the facilities